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To: 

L F B LALINK 
20 June 2017 14:50 

L F B L R G jopsep@london-fire.gov.uk; Sawyer, Mark; 
robert.wickes@harrow.gov.uk; woottond@ealing.gov.uk; 
adam.viccari@merton.gov.uk; alan.je.gardner@enfield.gov.uk; 
alistair.ayres@lbhf.gov.uk; andrea.clemons@enfield.gov.uk; 
andrew.meek@haringey.gov.uk; andy.snazell@southwark.gov.uk; 
andy.wells@hackney.gov.uk; GRAHAM.BURBAGE@london-fire.gov.uk; 
chris.begley@rbk.kingston.gov.uk; chris.lyons@sutton.gov.uk; 
darren.wilsher@camden.gov.uk; Daryl.Jooste@brent.gov.uk; 
david.kerry@rbkc.gov.uk; dawn.paish@newham.gov.uk; 

dwestern@wandsworth.gov.uk; emergencyplanningunit@royalgreenwich.gov.uk; 
Locker, Gary; glenn.phillips@sutton.gov.uk; TOBY.GOULD@london-fire.gov.uk; 
JOHN.HETHERINGTON@london-fire.gov.uk; ian.cairns@lbhf.gov.uk; 
Ian.Cheshire@royalgreenwich.gov.uk; james.cook@lewisham.gov.uk; 
j e r e m y . r e y n o l d s @ r e d b r i d g e . g o v . u k ; ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ | 
JCouzens@lambeth.gov.uk; kan.grover@harrow.gov.uk; 
kate.solomon@bamet.gov.uk; kelly.jack@croydon.gov.uk; 
laurie.grasty@bromley.gov.uk; mwolski@hillingdon.gov.uk; 
mwilkins@westminster.gov.uk; miles.flood@newham.gov.uk; 
Nick.Millard@hounslow.gov.uk; p.cook@richmond.gov.uk; 
preeves@westminster.gov.uk; ray.norman@hackney.gov.uk; MARK.SAWYER2 
@london-fire.gov.uk; Simon.Letchford@Newham.gov.uk; 
DonoghueS@ealing.gov.uk; steve.crawley@towerhamlets.gov.uk; 
sue.gay@barnet.gov.uk; Catherine.Thomas@lewisham.gov.uk; 
tony.plowright@bexley.gov.uk; twm.palmer@hounslow.gov.uk; 
abbie.cartmell@sutton.gov.uk; aheaton@hillingdon.gov.uk; 
andrea.stone@towerhamlets.gov.uk; Barry.Hall@SOUTHWARK.GOV.UK; 
ben.stonehill@enfield.gov.uk; Morris, Benjamin; Bernard.Smith@enfield.gov.uk; 
emergency.planning@brent.gov.uk; Clare.Moore@Kingston.gov.uk; 
Daniel.lawson@islington.gov.uk; Darshna.patel@harrow.gov.uk; 
denise.prieto@lbhf.gov.uk; diandra.sowemimo@lewisham.gov.uk; 
Emergency.planning@bromley.gov.uk; EmergencyPlanning@newham.gov.uk; 
emergency.planning@sutton.gov.uk; erna.kaufmann@brent.gov.uk; 
Fiona.Hodge@hounslow.gov.uk; FreestonS@ealing.gov.uk; 
gmorgan@westminster.gov.uk; gerry.mccarthy@hounslow.gov.uk; 
guy.arnold@camden.gov.uk; hari.waterfield@croydon.gov.uk; 
Harriet.Phillips@southwark.gov.uk; helen.martin@enfield.gov.uk; 
councilgold@hillingdon.gov.uk; civilprotection@hillingdon.gov.uk; 
contingency.planning@hounslow.gov.uk; 

Irma.palubeckiene@royalgreenwich.gov.uk; JNewing@wandsworth.gov.uk; 
Katie.Fisher@Hackney.gov.uk; keith.robins@rbkc.gov.uk; 
kpower@wandsworth.gov.uk; kevin.toal@bexley.gov.uk; 
kaspinall@lambeth.gov.uk; Lachlan.Attwooll@lbbd.gov.uk; 
laura.watson@hackney.gov.uk; Lauren.Ouzman@croydon.gov.uk; 
laura.hamson@walthamforest.gov.uk; emergencyplanning@lewisham.gov.uk; 
Lilly.pannifer@havering.gov.uk; Lissa.Savage@camden.gov.uk; Hearn, Marion; 
maurice.egan@croydon.gov.uk; michael.hrycak@camden.gov.uk; 
Michael.lewis@sutton.gov.uk; Natasha.Gibbs@redbridge.gov.uk; 
nicholas.burgess@islington.gov.uk; nicholas.bowry@islington.gov.uk; 
paula.wilkinson@sutton.gov.uk; peter.ng@hackney.gov.uk; 
Pierre.rossouw@lbbd.gov.uk; pierre.rossouw@walthamforest.gov.uk; 
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To: rakanbi@lambeth.gov.uk; Rebecca.Blackburn@rbkc.gov.uk; Emergencyl 
@richmond.gov.uk; Rowan.Chubb@royalgreenwich.gov.uk; 
Samantha.Whiteside@Camden.gov.uk; sarah.chittock@merton.gov.uk; 
Solomon.brown@harrow.gov.uk; sonji.miller@croydon.gov.uk; 
Sophie.Frinton@haringey.gov.uk; becc@southwark.gov.uk; 
emergency.planning@southwark.gov.uk; tamara.djuretic@haringey.gov.uk; 
Timothy.Arnold@Hounslow.gov.uk; tom.preest@camden.gov.uk; 
tony.cox@lbbd.gov.uk; tony.cox@walthamforest.gov.uk; 
Trevor.Meers@havering.gov.uk; civil.contingencies@walthamforest.gov.uk; 
becc@walthamforest.gov.uk; Whatley, Claire 

Cc: TOBY.GOULD@london-fire.gov.uk; [ L F B L R G j 
Subject: OFFICAL: For Information: North London Fire: Housing Assistance 

Dear Al l , 

Thank you very much for your responses to our request for Mutual Aid for Housing Officers. Please note that i f 
officers have not received their deployment instructions from Janet Trench (GLA) who is based at the Westway and 
coordinating housing officer deployments, there will be no more required at this time. 

We are very grateful for your patience and understanding. We appreciate that from the time the request was made, to 
now, the requirement for additional housing officers has changed. When we put out the request we were asked to do 
so because it was felt that more housing officers would be required for a mixture of housing assessments and staffing 
an enquiries desk at the Westway today and over coming days. As of now we are advised that most housing 
assessments have now been completed. There is still a requirement to staff the housing enquiries desk at the Westway 
over coming days but this will now be staffed by RBKC and staff being coordinated by Lorraine Douglas (Borough 
unknown) on a shift rota basis. 

Please do not deploy any additional housing officers. Please thank those who have volunteered and have not had 
deployment instructions from Janet Trench, Lorraine Douglas or Andrew Carter but ask them to stand down at this 
point. 

This is a complex and constantly moving situation. We will of course continue to manage mutual aid requests in as 
coordinated a manner as possible but we are only able to do so based on requests and advice from the team 
coordinating that aspect of the response who are working under intense pressure. 

I apologise for the inconvenience that I know has been caused. 

Kind regards 

Toby Gould 

Sent on behalf of Toby Gould 
London Resilience Group 

Manuella Roedler 
LLACC Link 

Email disclaimer 
The information in this email may contain confidential or privileged materials. 
Please read the full email disclaimer notice at london-fire. gov.uk/EmailDisclaimer 

For fire safety advice please go to london-fire. gov.uk/YourSafety 
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